

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**TEXO ABC/AGC, INC., ASSOCIATED
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN FUEL
& PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS,
GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, ATLANTIC PRECAST
CONCRETE, INC., OWEN STEEL
COMPANY, and OXFORD PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT LLC,**

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

**THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.,**

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:16-cv-1998

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Steven R. McCown
TX Bar 13466500
Maurice Baskin*
DC Bar 248898
Thomas Benjamin Huggett*
PA Bar 80538
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201-2931
(214) 880-8100
(214) 880-0181 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

** pro hac vice*

Of Counsel:

Linda E. Kelly
Patrick N. Forrest
Leland P. Frost
Manufacturers' Center for Legal Action
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000
*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

Richard Moskowitz
General Counsel
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers
1667 K Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
202.552.8474

Lawrence P. Halprin
Douglas Behr
Keller and Heckman, LLP
1001 G St., N.W.
Suite 500 West Washington, D.C. 20001
202-434-4177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. OSHA’S Opposition Fails To Refute Plaintiffs’ Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	2
1. OSHA’s Claim Of Unlimited Authority To Exceed The Boundaries of Congressional Authorization Under Section 11 of the Act Is Both Dangerous And Wrong	2
2. Contrary To OSHA’s Opposition, The New Rule And Its Preamble Constitute Final Agency Action That Is Plainly Ripe For Review	5
3. OSHA’s Opposition Fails To Justify The “Anti-Safety” Provisions Of The New Rule, Which Remain Arbitrary and Capricious	8
4. OSHA Has Failed To Refute The New Rule’s Violation Of Section 4(b)(4) of the Act	11
5. Contrary to OSHA’s Opposition, OSHA Failed To Give Adequate Notice Of The New Rule’s Anti-Retaliation Provisions	11
6. OSHA’s Failure To Conduct A Proper Regulatory Flexibility Act Analysis Was Arbitrary And Requires The New Rule To Be Vacated ...	12
B. Contrary to OSHA’s Opposition, Plaintiffs Meet the Remaining Criteria for a Preliminary Injunction	13
1. OSHA Has Failed To Refute Plaintiffs’ Proof Of Irreparable Harm	13
2. OSHA Will Not Be Harmed By A Preliminary Injunction	14
3. The Public Interest Will Be Furthered By Injunctive Relief	15
V. CONCLUSION – RENEWED REQUEST FOR HEARING	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ad Hoc Metals Coalition v. Whitman</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>Central & South West Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Cerro Metal Products v. Marshall</i> , 620 F.2d 964 (1980).....	14
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 5, 8
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3924, 84 U.S.L.W. 4424 (June 20, 2016).....	2, 8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	1, 4
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Perez</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89694 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016)	4, 7, 15
<i>National Solid Wastes Management v. City of Dallas</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2 446, 471 (N.D. Tx. 2012).....	13
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1, 7
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7

<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	4
<i>Taylor Diving & Salvage Co. v. Department of Labor</i> , 537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 11735 (5th Cir. June 27, 2016).....	6
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113459 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 497 F. 3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>U.S. Air Tours v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United Steelworkers, AFL–CIO v. St. Joe Resources</i> , 916 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1990)	3, 4
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 577 F. Supp.2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	13
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 660(c)	11
29 U.S.C. §§ 657 and 673	5, 18
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601 (“RFA”).....	12
Subcommittee on Labor and Public Welfare, Legislative History of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (Committee Print 1971).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
81 FED. REG. 29,624 (May 12, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
